PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2778088

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALAN REID	04/19/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADVANCED SURGICAL CONCEPTS LIMITED	
Street Address:	UPPER DARGLE ROAD	
Internal Address:	UNIT 4, SUNNYBANK CENTRE	
City:	BRAY, COUNTY WICKLOW	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	08641811	
Application Number:	10600812	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)450-5538

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 2028083560

Email: tyho@bookoffmcandrews.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS Y. HO

Address Line 1: 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08203-0030-01000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS Y. HO	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Y. Ho/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=04-19-05 - EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT (A. Reid to ASC)#page1.tif source=04-19-05 - EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT (A. Reid to ASC)#page2.tif source=04-19-05 - EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT (A. Reid to ASC)#page3.tif source=04-19-05 - EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT (A. Reid to ASC)#page4.tif

PATENT 502731482 REEL: 032488 FRAME: 0948

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made as of April 19, 2005 by and between Alan Reid, an individual having his residence at 7 Kincora Drive, Clontarf, Dublin 3, Ireland (the "Assignor"), and Advanced Surgical Concepts Limited, an Irish company with a principal place of business at Unit 4, Sunnybank Centre, Upper Dargle Road, Bray Co., Wicklow, Ireland (the "Assignee").

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree, acknowledge and declare as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and grants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest (including, without limitation, the right to recover damages for past infringements) in and to (i) the patents and patent applications identified on Appendix A hereto, the inventions described or intended to be described therein, and in and to any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes, extensions, any foreign counterparts thereof, and any other legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for such inventions worldwide and (ii) all inventions, developments or improvements made by the Assignor by or on behalf of the Assignor or the Assignee, its successors or assigns that are based upon, arise out of or are related to the items in (i), in all cases free and clear of any liens, claims, charges and encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever.
- 2. The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at the request and cost of the Assignee, its successors or assigns and without further consideration, execute and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance and assignment (including, without limitation, any instrument used or useable for recording with any patent office the assignment by an inventor to the Assignor of any patents or patent applications identified on Appendix A hereto), and take such other action, as may reasonably be necessary or appropriate to more effectively transfer, convey, assign and deliver to, and vest in, the Assignee and its successors and assigns, good, clear, record and marketable title to the assets hereby sold, transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered, or intended so to be, and to put the Assignee and its successors and assigns in actual possession and operating control thereof, to assist the Assignee and its successors and assigns in exercising all rights with respect thereto and to carry out the purpose and intent hereof.
- 3. Assignor covenants that Assignee and its successors and assigns will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the items in Paragraph 2 as may become known and accessible to the Assignor, and that the Assignor will, at the Assignee's cost, testify as to the same in any patent office proceeding, interference, litigation, arbitration or any other governmental, legal or quasilegal proceeding related to the foregoing items, and that the Assignor will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors or assigns, or their legal representative, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any and all rights to the foregoing throughout the world. The Assignor will

PATENT REEL: 032488 FRAME: 0949 not be required to devote more than 5 working days in any year to its obligations under this Clause 3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

The Assignor:

ALAN REID

The Assignee:

ADVANCED/SURGICAL CONCEPTS LIMITED

Name:

Title:

11

APPENDIX A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent/Application Number	Filing Date	Country	Status
930649	September 6, 1993	Ireland	Abandoned
930650	September 6, 1993	Ireland	Abandoned
PCT/IE94/00045	* September 6, 1994	PCT	Entered Regional/National
HICCALOO/CALOLL	3.4		Phase
USSN 08/641,811	May 1, 1996	United States	Abandoned
USSN 10/600,812	June 20, 2003	United States	Continuation - pending
696289	September 6, 1994	Australia	Issued
2171177	September 6, 1994	Canada	Pending
EP 0 776180 B1	September 6, 1994 (as EP 94924983.3)	EPO	Granted. Registered in Germany, France, United Kingdom and Ireland.
EP 98117867.6	September 6, 1994	EPO	Divisional- abandoned
EP 98117866.8	September 6, 1994	EPO	Divisional - abandoned
EP 98117865.0	September 6, 1994	EPO	Divisional - abandoned
EP 97203376.5	September 6, 1994	EPO	Divisional – abandoned
3556670	September 6, 1994	Japan	Issued
19154	January 28, 2004	Japan	Divisional - pending

12

5447/11361-001 NYLIB2/1109064v3

RECORDED: 03/20/2014

PATENT REEL: 032488 FRAME: 0952